
ACT 202 

ACT 202 H.B. NO. 1636-72 

A Bill for an Act Amending Appropriations for the Fiscal Biennium July 1, 
1971 to June 30, 1973, and Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

PART I. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Sup­
plemental Appropriations Act of 1972. 

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971. 

PART II. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS 

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, as the case may be, 
set forth opposite the cost categories in section 3, Act 68, Session Laws of 
Hawaii, 1971, for the following programs, are amended to read as follows: 

Total 
Biennium 

Exp. FY FY FY 
Agy. 1971-1972 1972-1973 1971-1973 

ECOLOGY, ENVIRONMENT AND 
RECREATION 

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND 
CONTROL 

Community Noise Control 
(7) (7)

Operating HTH 84,292 129,932 214,224 

Provided, that the sum of $50,000 shall be expended to provide for a statewide network of noise 
control standards with sufficient capabilities to develop a sound and forceful noise control pro­
gram. The sum appropriated may be expended for contractual services. 

Sanitation 

Operating 
Investment: capital 

Flood Prevention and Control 

Operating 
Investment: capital 

624 

HTH 
HTH 

LNR 
LNR 
LNR 
LNR 

(62) 
778,582 

3,000,000(g) 

(3) 
51,562 

650,000(g) 
800,000(c) 

1,150,000(f) 

(62) 
767,340 1,545,922 

42,394,000(g} 45,394,000(g) 
(31,604,000(f)) (31,604,000(f)) 

(3) 
52,052 

910,000(g) 
835,000(c) 

3,495,000(f) 

103,614 
1,560,000(g) 
1,635,000(c) 
4,645,000(f) 



ACT 202

OUTDOOR RECREATION

State Park

(85.5) (86.5)
Operating LNR 844,922 813,043 1,657,965
Investment: capital LNR 3,4S5,000(g) 2,345,000(g) S,800,000(g)

COM S0,000(c) S0,000(c) lO0,000(c)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

AGRICULTURE

Marketing and Consumer Services
Commodities

(27) (27)
Operating AGR 407,945 413,347 821,292

AGR 6,500(x) 6,800(x) 13,300(x)
AGR 17,829(f) 17,829(f) 35,658(f)

Provided, that the sum of $6,800 provided for fiscal year 1972-1973 for Kona coffee inspection
shall be contingent on industry meeting not less than twenty per cent of the total inspectional
cost through the assessment of appropriate coffee inspection fees.

ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Livestock Disease Control

(9) (9)
Operating AGR 207,202 208,892 416,094
Investment: capital AGS 7Sl,000(g) 550,000(g) l,3O1,000(g)

Plant Industry

Entomology
(17) (18)

Operating AGR 217,165 270,375 487,540
AGR 6,000(f) 6,000(f) 12,000(f)

Provided, that the sum of $25,000 shall be used for the establishment of a system of control of
pestiferous wildlife in the State to protect grain crops. Except that those birds endemic to
Hawaii shall be protected.

Agricultural Loans

Plant Quarantine Inspection
(34.75) (34.75)

Operating AGR 402,826 408,483 811,309
Investment: capital AGS 23,000(g) I 74,000(g) I 97,000(g)

Weed, Seed and Herbicide

(5.25) (5.25)
Operating AGR 128,517 126,475 254,992
Investment: capital AGS — 80,000(g) 8O,000(g)

Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station
(228.59) (228.59)

Operating UOH 3,608,271 3,771,864 7,380,135
(34.42) (34.42)

UOH 507,277(f) 507,277(f) 1,014,554(f)
Investment: capital AGS 670,000(g) — 67O,000(g)

Provided, that the sum of $62,000(4) shall be appropriated for the biennium 1971-1973 to the
University of Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station and Cooperative Extension Service for the
purpose of continuing the tissue and forage analyses program for diversified crops.

625



ACT 202

Provided, further, that the sum of $30,000 shall be appropriated for the purpose of implementing
a research and extension program that will lead to the development of food processing industries
within the State based on guava; in addition, the sum may be used to implement research and
extension programs for the ornamental industries of Hawaii to include anthuriums, orchid and
floral produce industries.

WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

Land Management
(29) (29)

Operating LNR 346,328 349,084 695,412
Investment: capital LNR 2,528,000(g) 3,244,000(g) 5,772,000(g)

DOA 1,000,000(g) 1,000,000(g)

EDUCATION AND CULTURE
LOWER EDUCATION

Language Arts
(24) (24)

Research and Development EDN 139,180 144,104 283,284
(2998.5) (3033.5)

Operating EDN 24,198,457 25,926,281 50,124,738
EDN 12,801,366(f) 12,825,265(f) 25,626,631(f)
EDN 16,000(s) 16,000(s) 32,000(s)

Investment: non-capital EDN 1,582,172 318,150 1,900,322
Investment: capital AGS 7,530,000(g) 4,671,000 12,211,000

Provided, that the sum of $1,864,022 shall be used to expand the Hawaii English Program.
Subsidies

Hawaii Association for Retarded
Children
Operating EDN 336,000 361,000 697,000

Provided, that the sum of $336,000 for each fiscal year of the biennium 1971-1973 for financial
aid to mental retardation associations shall be used on programs for the severely retarded from
ages 4 to 20 years allocated on the basis of $12,000 per class, per 12-month program and
distributed quarterly in advance.

Provided, further, that of the additional sum of $25,000 for fiscal year 1972-1973, $10,000 thereof
shall be expended upon programs for trainable retarded children established in Kona and Kohala,
Hawaii; and that $15,000 thereof shall be expended for the Hilo, Hawaii, training and day
activity center program for mentally handicapped children.

HIGHER EDUCATION
Manoa Campus

Instruction
(1608.39) (1673.39)

Operating UOH 24,108,163 25,705,914 49,814,077
(5.00) (5.00)

UOH 613,587(f) 618,010(f) 1,213,597(f)
(11.83) (11.83)

UOH 1,844,956(s) 1,891,408(s) 3,736,364(s)
Investment: capital AGS 6,546,000(g) 5,134,000(g) 11,680,000(g)

AGS — 68,000(1) 68,000(1)

Provided, that if federal funds in the amounts designated under the Morrill-Nelson, Bankhead
Jones Act, Hatch Act, and Smith-Lever Act, are not received, then the difference between the
amounts designated and the amounts received is hereby appropriated; provided, further, that if
the federal funds receiveciexceeds the amounts designated, then the general fund appropriation
shall be reduced by the amount such receipts exceed the sum estimated; provided, further,
that for the fiscal year 1971-1972, any reduction due to such excess receipts may be realloted
and expended by the University with the approval of the governor.

626



ACT 202

Provided, further, that not less than $91,149(6.0) for 1971-1972 and $l02,327(8.0) for 1972-1973
shall be used for Ethnic Studies.

Academic Support
(305.40) (310.40)

Operating UOH 5,452,212 5,668,923 11,121,135
Investment: capital AGS 50,000(g) 2,180,000(g) 2,23O,000(g)

Leeward Community College

Instruction
(150.0) (164.0)

Operating UOH 2,009,282 2,325,668 4,334,950
UOH 40,000(f) 40,000(f) 80,00(f)

Investment: capital AGS 1,162,000(g) 1 ,220,000(g) 2,382,000(g)

Provided, that the sum of $50,000 and 3.00 positions shall be used to implement an instructional
food service program.

Provided, further, that if an instructional food service program is not implemented beginning
Fall Semester of 1972, then the sum of $50,000 shall be deposited into the food service special
fund account to provide for working capital of a cafeteria operation.

Kauai Community College

Instruction
(26.0) (31.0)

Operating UOH 365,172 437,352 802,524
UOH 6,000(s) 6,000(s) l2,000(s)
UOH 30,000(f) 30,000(f) 60,000(f)

Investment: capital AGS 85,000(g) 1,050,000(g) 1 ,l35,000(g)

Provided, that the additional sum of $15,000 for the fiscal year 1972-1973 shall be used to retain
the services of a director of licensed practical nursing program for the continuation of the prac
tical nursing program.

Community Colleges Governance

General Administration
(22.0) (25.00)

Operating UOH 436,690 508,498 945,188

Provided, that the sum of $65,000 shall be expended for programs relating to Pacific and Asian
Affairs Studies in conjunction with the Pacific and Asian Affairs Council.

Provided, further, that the Pacific and Asian Affairs Studies program, shall be accessible to
secondary school students.

Vocational Education Administration
(9.0) (9.0)

UOH 176,633 228,643 405,275
UOH 55,000(f) 55,000(f) 110,000(f)

Provided, that the sum of $50,000 shall be expended for a Young Farmer Program.

Provided, further, that the University may contract with the department of education for the
necessary services to carry out the purpose of the Young Farmer Program.

CONTINUING EDUCATION

Instruction

General Studies (College of Continuing
Education & Community Service)

(22.0) (22.0) (22.0)
Operating UOH 424,387 455,443 879,830

627



ACT 202

(7.0) (7.0)
UOH 162,120(1) 167,936(f) 330,056(f)

(26.0) (26.0)
UOH 1,022,389(s) 1,038,637(s) 2,061,026(s)

Provided, that the sum of $15,000 shall be expended for continuing education for women pro
grams in the community colleges.

Public Service

Hawaii ETV Network
(31.0) (31.0)

Operating UOH 719,434 712,075 1,431,509
Investment: capital AGS 934,000(g) 25 1,000(g) 1,185,000(g)

Provided, that the additional appropriation of $65,000 for fiscal year 1971-1972 shall be expended
to continue the production of the educational television series on labor entitled “Rice and
Roses” and that the sum appropriated shall supplement or match federal funds; provided,
further, that such funds shall be placed in a special trust fund to be expended by the Educational
Television Network and that such funds may be expended upon the approval of this Act.

Provided, further, that the sum of $40,000 for fiscal year 1972-1973 shall be expended for the
production and filming of a historic pageant, “The Fiftieth Star” and that the film be offered
for sale or lease to other private or public television networks and such receipts be deposited
into a special or revolving account as the case may be.

PROMOTION OF CULTURE AND
THE ARTS

State Foundation on Culture and the
Arts

(4) (4)
Operating BUF 153,765 239,876 393,641

Provided, that the sums of $23,000 and $35,000 shall be expended for the Hawaii Youth Sym
phony and Honolulu Theatre for Youth respectively and that the sums appropriated may be
expended to underwrite neighbor island tours.

Provided, further, that the sum of $50,000 shall be expended for the Honolulu Symphony Society.

GOVERNMENT DIRECTION AND
SUPPORT SERVICES

ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL
SERVICES

Accounting

Public Works Administration
(22) (22)

Operating AGS 279,100 280,874 559,974
Investment: capital AGS 1,596,700(g) 2,714,500(g) 4,311,200(g)

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
OPERATIONS

Automotive Management

Parking Control
(11.0) (11.0)

Operating AGS 220,498(x) 221,877 442,375(x)
Investment: capital AGS 1,606,000(g) 233,000(g) 1,839,000(g)

AGS — 2,597,000(r) 2,597,000(r)

628



ACT 202

Executive Direction and Support

Governor’s Office
(24) (24)

Operating Gov. 672,728 831,212 1,503,940
Investment: capital Gov. — 250,000(g) 250,000(g)

Provided, that the appropriation for the governor’s office shall be expended at the discretion of
the governor.

Provided, further, that the Governor is responsible for the effective coordination of the various
federal programs and for the acquisition of available federal grants which will be of benefit to the
state. In carrying out this function, maximum use should be made of congressional delegations
and their staffs.

Provided, further, that the sum of $20,000 appropriated for the Commission on Marine Science,
Engineering and Resources may be used to supply supplemental staff assistance to Hawaii’s
member on the Commission on Marine Science, Engineering and Resources with the under
standing that all or a substantial part of the amount will be matched by private funds. The basic
purpose of such staff will be to identify and develop oceanographic research and development
opportunities for the state, including programs or grants available to the University of Hawaii
and other public or private agencies eligible under Public Law 89-688 and related legislation.
Provided, further, that such amount and balance of said appropriation not needed for the Com
mission on Marine Science, Engineering and Resources may be expended by the Governor for
the coordination of oceanographic research, recreation and development.

Provided, further, that of the additional sum appropriated, $100,000 shall be for the development
of an urban quality growth policy for the State of Hawaii; $50,000 for the further development
of a population dispersion and growth policy; $50,000 for development of modes of transpor
tation policies; and $50,000 to provide for attorneys for those judicial districts in the State
that are determined to be in need of subsidized resident attorneys.

Provided, further, that the Governor may appoint such advisory committees as necessary to ef
fectuate the purposes for the additional appropriations for development of an urban quality
growth policy for the State of Hawaii: development of a population dispersion and growth
policy; and development of modes of transportation policies.

Provided, further, that the additional appropriations for development of an urban quality growth
policy for the State of Hawaii; development of a population dispersion and growth policy; and
development of modes of transportation policies; may be expended for personnel on a contractual
basis; contractual services; and any cost to be incurred by the advisory committees and
personnel on a contractual basis.

Lt. Governor’s Office
(7) (7)

Operating L&G 153,881 260,878 414,759

Provided, that the appropriation for the Lieutenant Governor’s Office shall be expended at the
discretion of the lieutenant governor.

Provided, further, that the sum of $103,000 shall be expended for the purposes of the Legislative
Reapportionment Commission and the Advisory Council to the Commission.

LEGISLATIVE SUPPORT

Legislative Reference Bureau
(21) (21)

Operating UOH 522,477 492,990 1,015,467

Provided, that the sum of $80,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary appropriated in fiscal
year 1971-1972, shall be used to conduct a study on the education of children with learning
disabilities. Provided further, that the Legislative Reference Bureau may hire persons on
contract, without regard to chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to provide aid in
typing and other preparation of reports, bills and resolutions.

629



ACT 202

Provided, further that the sum of $10,000 shall be expended for a study of law and public policy
related to populations in Hawaii.

Provided, further, that the sum of $10,000 shall be expended to survey the existing services and
the needs of the community and to develop alternate systems of day care for children. The sum
appropriated may be used for matching federal funds on a contractual basis with the Depart
ment of Social Services and Housing.

Provided, further, that the sum of $10,000 shall be expended for a feasibility study of estab
lishing a comprehensive service agency for Hawaii’s senior citizens.

Statute Revision
(5) (5)

Operating JUD 152,194 145,262 297,456

Provided, that the sum of $17,820 shall be expended for the printing of the Hawaii Penal Code and
that the sum appropnated shall not lapse provided further that such sum may be expended upon
the approval of this Act

HEALTH

MENTAL RETARDATION

Subsidized Projects

Hale Hauoli—Adult Day Treatment
Center—(Maui Association to Help
Retarded Children)

Operating HTH 32,006 40,738 72,744
HTH 8,305(1) 5,750(f)~ 14,055(f)
HTH 300(p) 300(p) 600(p)

SUBSIDIES TO PRIVATE HOSPITALS

Molokal General Hospital
Operating HTH 170,000 140,000 310,000

Provided that the appropnation of $60 000 shall be used to supplement prior appropriations

GENERAL SUPPORT

Departmental (HTH) Administration
(41) (41)

Operating HTH 750,971 717,231 1,468,202
(5) (5)

42,183(1) 42,579(f) 84,762(1)
Investment: capital AGS 397,100(g) 24,300(g) 421,400(g)

Provided, that the sum of $50,000 shall be expended for the operations of the Waikiki Drug Clinic.

HUMAN RESOURCES

Employment and Labor Productivity

Employability Development and Training

Manpower Development -

(3) (3)
Operating LBR 347,146 372,050 719,196

Provided, that of the sums appropriated, $50,000 in each year shall be used to develop and operate
joint nursery schools.

Provided, further, that the additional sum appropriated of $25,000 shall be expended for the Hawaii
Employees Recruiting and Training Services to establish and develop a training program for the
garment industry.

630



ACT 202

SOCIAL WELFARE

Family and Children Casework Services

Day-Care Services
(2) (2)

Operating SOC 27,303 264,042 291,345
LBR 15,000 15,000
SOC 20,690(f) 21,329(f) 42,019(f)

Provided, that the sum of $235,000 be expended by the department of social services and housing
on a statewide basis for day care services including, Kalihi-Palama day care, Waianae day care
and the Infant Satellite Nursery. The above sums shall be matched by federal funds and any
indirect overhead funds derived from these projects by the University of Hawaii shall be expended
for the purpose of continuing the University child center.

Provided, further, that the sum of $15,000 to be expended by the department of labor and in
dustrial relations shall be for the Lahaina day care center.

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC
OPPORTUNITY

Youth Opportunity
Operating GOV 9,572 59,998 69,570

GOV 25,000(f) 25,000(f) 50,000(f)

Provided, that the sum of $50,000 shall be expended through the Hawaii office of economic op
portunity to provide for grants-in-aid to youth initiated and operated enterprises and that the sum
of $5,000 thereof may be expended for the development and administration of evaluation tech
niques and program monitoring.

Subsidized Projects

Hale Hauoli (Hanamaulu Day Activity
Program) SOC — 7,402 7,402

Housing

Rental Development and Assistance

Public Housing
(223.2) (227.2)

Operating SOC 8,008,836(s) 7,941,841(s) 15,950,677(s)
SOC 34,289 34,289

Investment: capital SOC 4,600,000(r) 7,475,000(r) 12,075,000(r)

Provided, that of the general fund appropriation, $24,289 shall be for repairs, replacement, and in
stallation of transom windows at state housing projects—Pablo, Honolulu.

Provided, further, that of the general fund appropriation, $10,000 shall be for the development of
recreational programs for public housing children.

AID TO PERSONS OF HAWAIIAN
DESCENT

Agricultural Development and
Assistance

(11) (11)
Operating HHL 346,000(s) 346,000(s) 692,000(s)
Investment: capital HHL — 430,000(g) 430,000(g)

Residential Development and Assistance
Operating HHL 384,776(s) 384,776(s) 769,552(s)
Investment: capital HHL 1,480,000(g) 3,350,000(g) 4,830,000(g)

HHL 50,000(s) 50,000(s) 100,000(s)

631



ACT 202

GENERAL SUPPORT

Commission on Aging
(3) (3)

Operating BUF 198,052 296,700 494,752
BUF 266,370(f) 270,938(1) 537,308(1)

Provided, that from the sums of $48,000 for fiscal year 1971-1972 and $78,000 for fiscal year
1972-1973 appropriated for the Hawaii State Senior Center, the Commission on Aging may ex
pend any necessary amount for contractual services for instructional purposes.

Provided, further, that of the additional sum appropriated, $25,000 shall be used for contractual
services with the Committee on Aging of the County of Kauai to include home services, and
health and self-support services.

Provided, further, that of the additional sum appropriated, $3,000 shall be for purchasing equip
ment for the Hawaii State Senior Center, Oahu.

Provided, further, that of the additional sum appropriated, $50,000 shall be used to match $500,000
of federal funds relating to a statewide nutritional program for the elderly.

HUMAN RIGHTS AND JUSTICE

Regulation of Business Professions and
Occupations
General Administration

(17) (17)
Operating REG 259,568 265,788 525,356

Provided, that the sum of $5,000 shall be used for defraying expenses of the World Boxing Asso
ciation Convention to be held in Hawaii, August 6-9, 1972.

Insurance
(13) (18)

Operating REG 150,984 313,355 464,339

Provided, that the additional amount of $160,000 and 5.0 positions appropriated for fiscal year
1972-1973 shall be expended for the purpose of meeting the additional costs of implementing
and administering new legislation relating to automobile insurance.

Public Utilities Commission
(34) (34)

Operating REG 561,888 549,276 1,111,164

Provided, that the sum of $5,000 shall be expended by the Public Utilities Commission for per
diem expenses.

Regulation of Pest Control
Operating REG — 15,000 15,000

Provided, that the sum of $15,000 shall be expended by the director of regulatory agencies for
the regulation of fumigation operators.

Real Estate Commission REG 15,000 15,000
Taxi Commission REG 15,000 15,000

Corrections

Administration
(6) (6).

Operating SOC 94,624 95,741 190,365

Investment: capital AGS 200,000(g) 200,000(g)
398,000(1) 398,000(f)

632



ACT 202

TRANSPORTATION

Air (Airports)

Hawaii
(42) (42)

Operating TRN 609,384(s) 609,132(s) l,2l8,516(s)
Investment: capital TRN 250,000(a) l2S,000(a) 375,000(a)

75,000(f) 75,000(f)
Maui

(31) (31)
Operating TRN 421,428(s) 420,710(s) 842,138(s)
Investment: capital TRN 575,000(a) 30,000(a) 605,000(a)

lO,000(s) 10,000(s)
Kauai

(13) (13)
Operating TRN 208,862(s) 213,590(s) 422,452(s)

Water (Commercial Harbors)

Administration
(34.5) (34.5)

Operating TRN 4,2l9,276(s) 4,263,20l(s) 8,482,477(s)

Operations, Maintenance and Improve
ments

Statewide
Investment: capital TRN 40,000(s) 20,000(s) 60,000(s)

Oahu
(139) (139)

Operating TRN 2,711,415(s) 2,502,584(s) S,213,999(s)
Investment: capital TRN S,013,000(a) 1,000,000(a) 6,Ol3,000(a)

TRN 1,614,000(s) 648,000(s) 2,262,000(s)
TRN 4, lOO,000(r) 500,000(r) 4,600,000(r)
TRN 2,425,000(f) — 2,425,000(f)

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Highways

Oahu
(188) (188)

Operating TRN 2,274,670(s) 2,077,153(s) 4,35l,823(s)
Investment: capital AGS — 17,700(g) 17,700(g)

TRN 2,181,000(g) lOO,000(g) 2,28l,000(g)
TRN lS,SS0,000(a) 26,236,000(a) 4l,786,000(a)
TRN 50,814,000(f) 135,567,000(f) 186,381,000(1)

Hawaii
(108) (118)

Operating TRN 1,462,829(s) 1,626,922(s) 3,089,761(s)
Investment: capital TRN 2,792,000(g) 7,000,000(g) 9,792,000(g)

TRN 785,000(a) I,276,000(a) 2,061,000(a)
TRN 360,000(f) 868,000(f) 1,228,000(1)

Maui
(63) (73)

Operating TRN 690,954(s) 97I,611(s) l,662,565(s)
Investment: capital TRN 745,000(g) 325,000(g) l,O70,000(g)

TRN 7l4,000(a) l,884,000(a) 2,598,000(a)
TRN 360,000(1) 1,376,000(1) 1,736,000(f)

633



ACT~2O2

Kauai
(42) (42)

Operating TRN 420,275(s) 489,534(s) 909,809(s)
Investment: capital TRN 885,000(g) 1,150,000(g) 2,035,000(g)

TRN 2,375,000(a) 1,922,000(a) 4,297,000(a)
TRN 1,777,000(1) 1,346,000(1) 3,123,000(1)

Highway Safety (coordinator’s office)
(4) (4)

Operating TRN 71,958(s) 47,448(s) 119,406(s)
TRN 71,958(1) 47,447~f) 119,405(1)

PART III. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS

SECTION 4. Section 4, Act 68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of certain projects
enumerated therein and by adding new projects thereto. The Act 68 projects,
the scope or expenditure pattern of which is modified, the modifications and the
new projects are as follows. Nothing in this section shall affect the contin
uing effectiveness as provided of those projects enumerated in section 4, Act
68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, but not listed below.
A. ECOLOGY, ENVIRONMENT AND V

RECREATION

POLLUTION, PREVENTION AND CONTROL

Environmental Health

Sanitation
1. Department of Health, Sewerage Construction

Grants, Statewide—Grants-in-aid to County or
State agencies for eligible water pollution control V V

facilities conforming with the State water pollu
tion control plan as authorized under Section 1
of Act 117, SLH 1969. (Funds to be expended
by the Department of Health.)

Construction 1,000 40,394 41,394
Total Funding 1,000(g) 40,394(g) 41,394(g)

V (31,6041) (31,6041)

CONSERVATION

Flood Prevention and Control

l7a. Silt Basins, Statewide—Study on the possibil
ity of creating sediment or silt basins, Statewide

Design 25 25
Total Funding 25(g) 25(g)

Outdoor Recreation

State Parks (To be expended by the Department of
Land and Natural Resources)

36a. North Kohala Historic Preservation and Res
toration, Hawaii—Research, plans, acquisition,
preservation, restoration, development and in
terpretation of North Kohala’s historic places,
structures and objects. Federal funds to be soli
cited and used to offset State funds to extent
available

634



ACT 202

Land 100 100
Design 40 40
Construction 360 360

Total Funding 500(g) 500(g)

B. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

AGRICULTURE

Animal Industry

Livestock Disease Control

2a. Feed and Grain Storage Facilities, Statewide
—Planning and construction of feed and grain
storage facilities.

Design 30 30
Construction 270 270

Total Funding 300(g) 300(g)

Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station

6a. Plant Industry Facilities, Maui—Land, plans
and construction for replacement of existing
plant quarantine and fumigation facility, ento
mology laboratory and weed control offices.

Land I
Design 12 12
Construction 145 145

Total Funding 158(g) 158(g)

6b. Quarantine Insectary, Improvements, Honolulu
—Plans and construction for improvements to
existing quarantine insectary facility, including
re-roofing and lighting.

Design 2 2
Construction 14 14

Total Funding 16(g) 16(g)

WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

Land Management

13a. Agricultural Park Subdivision, Statewide—
Plans and construction of on- and off-site im
provements for development of agricultural lots,
including acquisition of land by purchase fee
simple or lease. (To be expended by the Dept.
of Agriculture.)

Land 200 200
Design 80 80
Construction 720 720

Total Funding 1,000(g) 1,000(g)

Water Resources

14a. Molokai Irrigation and Water Utilization
Project, Molokai—Reservojrs and distribution
system.

Construction 600 600
Total Funding 600(g) 600(g)

635



ACT 202

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ASSISTANCE

Community Development Training

27. Agricultural Park Improvement, Statewide
Eradication of noxious weed (To be expended
by the Department of Agriculture)—The Board
of Agriculture may use its present staff, summer
student help, and such temporary personnel who
shall be exempted from the provisions of Chap
ters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and
who are unemployed and duly registered as ün
employed with the Department of Labor and In
dustrial Relations. The Board may, upon ap
proval of the Governor, enter into contract for
the necessary equipment, supplies, materials,
labor, professional service and technical assist
ance to be used in the project.

Construction 80 80
Total Funding 80(g) 80(g)

C. EDUCATION AND CULTURE

LOWER EDUCATION
Social and Personal Learning

Physical Education

Administration

District/School Administration

22. New Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu—Con
struct administration building.

Design 20 20
Construction 249 249

Total Funding 269(g) 269(g)

Support
School Lunch

30. New Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu —Con
struct food preparation area and multi-purpose
dining area.

Design 40 — 40
Construction 60 346 406

Total Funding 100(g) 346(g) 446(g)

46a. Pearl Ridge Elementary School—Planning
and construction of a kitchen-multi-purpose caf
etorium.

Design 30 30
Construction 370 370

Total Funding 400(g) 400(g)

Multi-Program Capital Investment

58. Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu—Con
struction of 2nd increment; classrooms with ac
cess road and parking.

Construction 428 — 428
Total Funding 428(g) — 428(g)

636



ACT 202

75. Kailua High (New School)—Construct class
rooms, custodial area and sitework.

Design 200 — —

Construction 1,767 649 2,616
Total Funding 1,967(g) 649(g) 2,616(g)

77. Kaneohe High (New School)—Construct class
rooms with teachers’ workroom.

Construction 1,480 1,480
Total Funding 1,480(g) 1,480(g)

79. Mililani Intermediate and High School—Con
struct classroom buildings.

Construction 723 853 1,576
Total Funding 723(g) 853(g) 1,576(g)

84a. New Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu—Mas
ter planning, design of first increment of class
rooms and construction of classrooms.

Design 125 125
Construction 483 483

Total Funding 608(g) 608(g)

84b. Headstart Classrooms, Statewide (To be cx
pended by the Office of the Governor)—Plans
and construction of portable classrooms.

Plans 25 25
Construction 225 225

Total Funding 250(g) 250(g)

HIGHER EDUCATION

Manoa Campus

Instruction

104a. University of Hawaii Medical School Devel
opment, Statewide—Land, plans, construction,
and equipment for development of facilities for
a medical school, including clinical teaching fa
cilities at community hospitals participating in
medical education at Leahi Hospital.

Land — 212 212
Design — 234 234
Construction — 1,354 1,354

Total Funding — 1,800(g) 1,800(g)

Academic Support

lO6a. East-West Center Facility, Oahu—Plans for
construction.

Design 360 360
Total Funding 360(g) 360(g)

Kauai Community College

Instruction

I 37a. Kauai Community College, Kauai—Plans
and construction for the incremental develop
ment of the new campus. First increment of con

637



ACT 202

struction to include site development including
grading, roadways, parking, utilities, drainage
and landscaping; classrooms; laboratories; spe
cial classrooms; administration facilities; library;
shop buildings.

Design — 100 100
Construction — 950 950

Total Funding — 1,050(g) 1,050(g)

CONTINUING EDUCATION

Public Service

Hawaii ETV Network

147a. Hawaii ETV Network, Statewide—Purchase
and installation of special equipment for added V

remote capability. V V

Design 25 25
Construction 226 226

Total Funding 25 1(g) V 25 1(g)

D. GOVERNMENT DIRECTION AND
SUPPORT SERVICE

PUBLIC WORKS

3. State Capitol Complex, Purchase of Capitol
Annex Block, Honolulu, Oahu—Purchase of
Capitol Annex Block bound by Beretania, Ka
piolani Extension, Hotel and Punchbowl Streets.

Land 598 2,475 3,073
Total Funding 598(g) 2,475 3,073

11. Wailuku Civic Center, Additional Parking,
Maui—Construction, land acquisition and land
scaping on-surface parking to provide State em
ployee and public parking.

Land 94 94
Construction 64 — 64

Total Funding 64(g) 94(g) 158(g)

14. Hio Civic Center, Parking Facilities, Hilo State
Office Building, Hio, Hawaii—Plans and Con
struction of parking facilities.

Design 10 10
Construction 635 635

Total Funding 645(g) 645(g)

18. North Kohala Civic Center, Hawaii—Land
acquisition, plans and construction for a civic
center complex.

Land 30 — 30
Design — 15 15
Construction — 160 160

Total Funding 30(g) 175(g) 205(g)

638



ACT 202

19. Stadium Development, Oahu—Plans and con
struction of on-site and off-site improvements,
including improvement of Salt Lake Boulevard
from realigned Halawa Heights Road to Kame
hameha Highway. Funds appropriated in Item
I-K-59 of Act 197, SLH 1971 which are un
encumbered as of June 30, 1972 shall be used
for this project.

Design — 34 34
Construction — 346 346

Total Funding — 380(g) 380(g)

20. State Capitol Complex Purchase of block
bounded by Miller and Punchbowl Streets and
the Vineyard Thoroughfare mauka of the Capitol.

Land — 860 860
Total Funding — 860(g) 860(g)

21. State Capitol Complex Armed Forces Memor
ial Project, Oahu—Land plans and construction
of a memorial site in the mall area mauka of
the State Capitol.

Design — 12. 12
Construction — 113 113

Total Funding — 125(g) 125(g)

F. HUMAN RESOURCES

AID TO PERSONS OF HAWAIIAN DESCENT

Residential Development and Assistance

8a. Hawaiian Homes—Commercial loan fund,
Statewide—Commercial loans for theaters, ga
rages, service stations, markets, stores, and
other mercantile establishments.

Construction — 250 250
Total Funding — 250(g) 250(g)

Agricultural Development and Assistance

9a. Hawaiian Home—Farm Loan Fund, Statewide
—Farm loans as provided for in section 214,
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920, as
amended.

Construction — 250 250
Total Funding — 250(g) 250(g)

G. HUMAN RIGHTS AND JUSTICE

CRIME PREVENTION AND CONTROL

3a. State Correctional Facilities, Statewide—Plans
for facilities conforming with the Hawaii State
Correctional Master Plan.

Design — 598 598
Total Funding — 200(g) 200(g)

398(f) 398(f)

639



ACT 202

H. TRANSPORTATION

AIRPORTS

O & M and Improvements (To be expended by the
Department of Transportation)

Hawali
5. Upolu Airport, North Kohala, Hawaii—Resur

face runway, acquisition of land for runway
clear zones and reconstruction of runway.

Land 0 150 150
Design 20 — 20
Construction 230 — 230

Total Funding 250(a) 75(a) 325(a)
75(f) 75(f)

5a. Waimea-Kohala Airport, Kamuela, Hawaii—
Renovation of existing airline ticket counters
and other related terminal improvements.

Design 0 5 5
Construction 0 45 45

Total Funding 0 50(a) 50(a)

Maui
6a. Airport Terminal Improvements, County of

Maui—Procurement of new lobby furniture for
recently expanded terminal facilities at Lanai
and Molokai airports.

Construction 0 10 10
Total Funding 0 10(s) 10(s)

6b. Molokai Airport, Hoolehua, Molokai—Plans
and construction of a control tower, counter
booths for air taxi operators, and other termi
nal improvements.

Design 0 3 3
Construction 0 27 27

Total Funding 0 30(a) 30(a)

HARBORS

O & M and Improvements (To be expended by the
Department of Transportation)

Oahu

14. Expansion of Container Facilities and Devel
opment of Transshipment at Honolulu Harbor,
Oahu—Plans and construction for development
of transshipment and maritime industrial facil
ities on Sand Island, including extension of
berthing facility and back-up area and other im
provements as required.

Design 20 40 60
Construction 0 560 560

Total Funding 20(s) 20(s)
600(a) 600(a)

640



HIGHWAYS

o & M and Improvements (To be expended by the
Department of Transportation)

39. Interstate Route H-2, Waiawa Interchange to
wards Schofield Barracks, Oahu—Incremental
construction of divided highway (including ma
jor crossing structures at Waikakalaua and Ki
papa Gulches and interchanges in vicinity of
Wahiawa and Mililani Town) from the Waiawa
Interchange to Schofield Barracks.

Land
Design
Construction

Total Funding

52a. Interstate Route H-l, Halawa Interchange to
Palailai Interchange, Oahu—Plans, land acqui
sition and construction, including safety im
provements along Route H-I.

Land
Design
Construction

Total Funding

Hawaii
53. Hawi-Mahukona Road, North Kohala, Hawaii—

Supplement prior appropriation to construct
two-lane highway.

Construction
Total Funding

54. Kawaihae-Kailua Road, Hawaii—Incremental
construction of two-lane highway. To supplement
prior appropriations.

Land
Design
Construction

Total Funding
74a. Route 19, Hilo Waterfront Road, Wailoa River

Bridge Emergency Repair.
Design
Construction

Total Funding

o 4,700 4,700
0 45 45
0 475 475
0 783(a) 783(a)

4,437(f) .4,437(f)

799 822 1,621
439(a) 349(a) 788(a)
360(f) 473(f) 833(f)

180 180
120 50 170
615 6,590 7,205
9 15(g) 6,640(g) 7,555(g)

Maui
79. Honoapiilani Highway, Lahaina, Maui—Con

struction of a two-lane highway from Honoko
wai to Honokahua.

Construction
Total Funding

ACT 202

1,368
1,345

20,563
3,618(a)

19,157(f)

1,368
1,345

20,563
3,618(a)

19,157(f)

0 5 5
0 71 71
0 76(a) 76(a)

800 . 1,362 2,162
440(a) 580(a) 1,020(a)
360(f) 782(f) 1,142(f)

641



ACT 202

88a. Maui Base Yard, Maui—Plans and construe
tión for a Maui District Base Yard.

Construction 0 426 426
Total Funding 0 426(a) 426(a)

Kauai
102a. Route 56, Kuhio Highway, Repairs to Hanalei

Bridge, Kauai—Structural improvements to exist
ing bridge.

Design 0 7 7
Construction 0 115 115

Total Funding 0 122(a) 122(a)

102b. Ahukini-Nawiliwili Cut-Off Road, Kauai—
Construction of a . two-lane highway, including
landscaping, from Ahukini Road to Rice Street.

Construction 0 165 165
Total Funding 0 91(a) 91(a)

74(1) 74(1)

PART IV. ISSUANCE OF BONDS

SECTION 5. Section 5, Act 68, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, is
amended to read as follows:

“SECTION 5. General Obligation Bonds. General obligation bonds
may be issued as provided by. law to yield the amount that may be necessary to
finance projects included in Part II and listed in Part III of this act and desig
nated to be financed from general obligation bond fund and from the general
obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds,
provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not
exceed $299,829,000.”

PART V. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 6. Section 25, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1971, is amended to
read as follows:

“SECTION 25. Any law or any provision of this act to the contrary not
withstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects included
in Part II and listed in Part III of this act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal
year for which the appropriation is made, provided that all appropriations
made to be expended in fiscal year 1971-1972 which are unencumbered as of
June 30, 1976, and all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year
1972-73 which are unencumbered on June 30, 1977 shall lapse as of that date.”

PART VI. OTHER PROVISIONS, SEVERABILITY

AND EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 7. All Educational Assistants, Department Assistants, Gen
eral Aids, and Follow-up Aides employed in the Department of Education

642



ACT 202 

prior to the effective date of this Act and stiHso employed shall be accorded 
all the rights, benefits, and privileges thereto retroactive to the .date of their ap- . 
pointment. Such rights and privileges shall include seniority, prior service credit 
for retirement purposes, vacation and sick leave credit, and each such emploi 
ee shall become civil service employees without necessity of examination. 

SECTION 8. Severability. If any portion of this Act or its application 
to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, then the 
legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and· each and every 
other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific 
appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall 
be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be 
expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible. 

SECTION 9. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New ma­
terial is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not in­
clude the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 10. Effective date. This Act shall take effect upon its ap­
proval. 

(Approved June 19, 1972.) 

*Edited accordingly.

643 




